Town of Marble Resolution Number 1 Series of 2019

A RESOLUTION DESIGNATING THE PUBLIC PLACE FOR POSTING NOTICE OF MEETINGS OF THE TOWN OF MARBLE BOARD OF TRUSTEES

WHEREAS:

A. The Town of Marble is a statutory town organized pursuant to Colorado Law; C.R.S. §31-1-101 *et seq.*;

B. The Board of Trustees of the Town of Marble is a "local public body" subject to Colorado's Open Meetings Law, C.R.S. § 24-6-402.

C. C.R.S. § 24-6-402(2)(c) provides that "a local public body shall be deemed to have given full and timely notice if the notice of the meeting is posted in a designated public place within the boundaries of the local public body no less than twenty-four hours prior to the holding of the meeting. The public place or places for posting such notice shall be designated annually at the local public body's first regular meeting of each calendar year."

D. The Board of Trustees desires to designate a public place for posting notice of meetings of the Board of Trustees, in compliance with C.R.S. 24-6-402(2)(c);

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE TOWN OF MARBLE, COLORADO THAT:

1. The public place for posting notice of meetings of the Board of Trustees shall be:

The public bulletin board at the intersection of West 1st Street and Main Street, in the Town of Marble, Colorado.

INTRODUCED, READ, AND ADOPTED this 3rd day of January, 2019, by a vote of ______ in favor and ______ opposed.

TOWN OF MARBLE:

Ryan Vinciguerra, Mayor

ATTEST:

Ron Leach, Clerk